## MAYOR AND COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE:	November 05, 2024		
TO:	Mayor and Council		
FROM:	Michael Naughton, Fire Chief		
THROUGH:	Dr. Crystal Caldera, City Manager		
SUBJECT:	Presentation and Discussion on an Ordinance Amending the City of Leon Valley's Code of Ordinances, Chapter 1, General Provisions, Article 1.08 Emergency Management, Division 3. Section 1.08.061, Hazard Mitigation Plan		
SPONSOR(S):	(N/A)		
PURPOSE & BACKGROUND			
The City of Leon Valley approved the Bexar County, Texas Multi-Jurisdiction Hazard Mitigation Plan through the adoption of Ordinance 2010-58 on September 17, 2017.			
The City of Leon Valley takes part in the Multi-Jurisdiction Hazard Mitigation Plan administered by Bexar County. This plan includes twenty-three other cities within Bexar County. As numerous hazard mitigation project cross jurisdictional boundaries, this multi-jurisdictional plan works best to adequately fund necessary projects. Previously funded projects that directly helped Leon Valley include the HALT gates and the LC 17 project.			
The Bexar County Office of Emergency Management requires its partner cities to adopt the updated Multi-Jurisdiction Hazard Mitigation Plan periodically. The previously adopted plan was approved in 2017. The new 2024 plan requires adoption to ensure that regional mitigation projects will be eligible for funding in the future.			
First read was held at the October 15, 2024 City Council meeting.			
FISCAL IMPACT			
There is no direct cost for approving this plan, but it makes funding available for mitigation projects that help Leon Valley.			
RECOMMENDATION			
Approving the adoption of the Bexar County, Texas Multi-Jurisdiction Hazard Mitigation Plan.			

APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_ DISAPPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED WITH THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS:

ATTEST:	
SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE, TRMC City Secretary	